
 
i 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PENNS PLACE 
PETERSFIELD 
HAMPSHIRE  
GU31 4EX 
 

Telephone: 01730 266551 
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk 

 

 

CABINET AGENDA 
 
 

Date: Thursday 22 October 2020   

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Skype for Business 

 
 

Membership: Councillor R Millard (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Butler (Vice-Chairman), T Costigan, N Drew, A Glass, C Louisson, 
R Mocatta, K Moon and I Thomas 
 

 
 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Lydia Morrison 
Acting Chief Executive 
 
Date of Publication: 14 October 2020 
 
 
Contact Officer: James Harris 01730 234098 
 Email:  james.harris@easthants.gov.uk 



 
ii 

 
  Page 

 
 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 
 

1  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Attendance   
 
To receive apologies for absence and confirmation of attendance. 
 

 

2  Chairman's Announcements   
 

 

3  Minutes   
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 
September 2020. 
 

 

4  Declarations of Interest   
 
To receive and record any declarations of interest from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this 
meeting. 
 

 

 

Community Development, Placemaking and Infrastructure 
Portfolio 
 

 
 

5  East Hampshire Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan   
 

1 - 246 

 

Leader, Corporate Strategy 
 

 
 

6  Update on EHDC involvement in the Whitehill & Bordon Town 
Centre   
 

247 - 258 



 
iii 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073. 
 
Internet  
 
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk  
 
Public Attendance and Participation  
 
Members of the public are welcome to follow proceedings online. Many of the 
Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on matters included 
in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further information please 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NON EXEMPT 
 

                

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 22nd October 2020 
 
EAST HAMPSHIRE LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING 
INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN 
Senior Community Infrastructure Officer  
 
FOR DECISION 
 
Portfolio: Portfolio Holder for Community Development, Placemaking 
and Infrastructure, Cllr Robert Mocatta. 
 
Head of Service: Head of Housing and Community Engagement, 
Tracey Wood 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Report No: EHCL/046/2020 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet for a policy decision. 
 

2.0 Recommendation  
 

2.1. Cabinet is recommended to note the East Hampshire Local Cycling 
and Walking Infrastructure Plan as an evidence base. 
 

2.2. Cabinet is recommended to approve that delegated authority be given 
to the Director of Regeneration and Place to determine the agreed 
approach and scope of the prioritisation work to be carried out in 
partnership with Hampshire County Council, along with the associated 
budget of up to £15,000.   

 
3.0 Executive Summary  

 
3.1. In 2017 the Department for Transport (DfT) released their Cycling and 

Walking Investment Strategy which made the case for active travel in 
health, environmental and economic terms and set out a clear 
ambition to make cycling and walking the natural choices for shorter 
journeys, or as part of longer journeys.   
 

3.2. The Strategy set out a number of strategic objectives which included: 
3.2.1. To double cycling by 2025 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3.2.2. To increase walking activity by 2025 
3.2.3. To increase the number of children agreed five to ten who   

usually walk to school from 49% to 55% by 2025. 
 

3.3. As part of this work the DfT strategy encouraged local authorities to 
develop Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIP) in 
order to identify the required infrastructure provision at the local level. 
 

3.4. Witteveen Bos consultants were appointed to bring forward the 
development of an LCWIP for the East Hampshire area, focusing on 
defining the cycling and walking requirements across the District. 

 
3.5. The consultants started by assessing the existing levels of cycling and 

walking in East Hampshire through site assessments and analysis.  
This was then followed by identifying cluster trip origin and destination 
points, establishing desire lines for cycle movement and walking 
routes and zones, auditing the main routes and identifying the 
potential barriers.  

 
3.6. Work then moved on to identifying new networks and improvements 

utilising the Propensity to Cycle tool which was developed by the DfT 
to support work on the LCWIP’s, and which provides an evidence base 
to inform cycle investment by looking at where the potential for cycle 
growth is greatest, using origin data to identify which trips could be 
switched to cycling.   

 
3.7. The consultants have produced an East Hampshire LCWIP (Appendix 

1) along with an Executive Summary (Appendix 2) both of which have 
been subject to stakeholder and public engagement, and which 
provide a robust evidence base detailing the cycling and walking 
infrastructure requirements across the District. 

 
3.8.  Currently just 2% of journeys in East Hampshire are made by bike, 

and 9% walking, 80% of journeys are made by the private car.  
Although current figures for cycling and walking are low, 45% of all 
journeys in the District are under 6 miles, therefore there is real 
potential to convert these journeys to sustainable modes, especially as 
36% of those journeys are actually less than 2 miles. 

 
3.9. There are significant benefits that can be realised through increasing 

levels of cycling and walking, particularly in regards to health by 
keeping residents more active and healthier for longer, by supporting 
economic growth through new development and connecting 
workplaces and services, and through the integration of transport 
modes such as cycle and train use, which also helps to reduce 
congestion and carbon emissions.  

 
3.10. The next stage will be to carry out more detailed prioritisation 

work which will sit separately to the technical document and will be 
reviewed annually.  It is proposed that this work is carried out in 

Page 2



 

 

partnership with Hampshire County Council Traded Services as this 
will ensure that the East Hampshire LCWIP is prioritised in the same 
format as all the other District/Borough LCWIP’s that HCC is currently 
working on, but this will also ensure the council is in a strong position 
when it comes to submitting external funding bids to enable scheme 
delivery, which often require submissions to be made by the Highway 
Authority on the District’s behalf. 

 
3.11. The DfT’s technical guidance for local authorities advises that 

the prioritisation work should look to develop timescales for delivery 
over short, medium and long-term.  Prioritisation should consider the 
complete package of improvements that are required to bring a route 
or zone up to standard, or smaller scale measures that together form a 
coherent package.  Individual improvements should also be 
considered if they will deliver significant benefits, such as 
improvements to a junction that will address a significant severance 
issue. 

 
4.0 Additional Budgetary Implications  

 
4.1. None. 

 
5.0 Background and relationship to the Corporate Strategy and 

Directorate Business Plan/s 
 
5.1. The East Hampshire Corporate Strategy (2020-2024) sets out the key 

objective of a safer, healthier and more active East Hampshire through 
supporting health, physical and mental wellbeing of residents, and 
outlines the development of a cycling and walking strategy as one of 
the measures to achieve this.  The corporate strategy also sets out a 
second aim of ensuring an environ
[...]
ooks to support cycling and walking 
infrastructure coming forward in the National Park area.  The Strategy 
identifies a number of strategic routes that have also been 
incorporated into the East Hampshire LCWIP. 

 
5.7. In July of this year the DfT have published their new strategy ‘Gear 

Change: A bold vision for cycling and walking’, which looks to prioritise 
walking and cycling through four key objectives: better streets for 
cycling and people; cycling and walking at the heart of decision-
making; empowering and engaging local authorities and enabling 
people to cycle and protecting them while they do.  The launch of the 
new strategy was accompanied by the announcement of a £2bn fund 
to enable scheme delivery, which will be overseen by a new 
commissioning body and inspectorate, Active Travel England, which 
will be established in the next few months and will be led by a new 
national cycling and walking commissioner.  The aim is to channel this 
funding through local authorities who have an LCWIP in place. 

 
5.8. The Government is also keen to support and encourage an increase in 

levels of cycling and walking as part of the recovery response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic, one to support social distancing measures and 
secondly to increase physical activity levels in order improve the 
nations’ overall health, such as  by reducing obesity which has been 
identified as a risk factor for the coronavirus.  Under the Community 
Recovery workstream EHDC is looking to bring forward a sub-group 
will cover this area of work which has been identified through the 
Impact Assessment process, this will be led by the Head of Housing 
and Community Engagement, and will involve key partners such as 
HCC.  

 
6.0 Options considered and reasons for the recommendation 

 
6.1. Agreement of the LCWIP - It is recommended that the East 

Hampshire LCWIP is noted by Cabinet as an evidence base for 
cycling and walking infrastructure requirements across the District, and 

Page 4



 

 

which can be used to inform decision making, funding allocations and 
policy decisions. 

6.2. Prioritisation of schemes by Consultants – The prioritisation work 
could be commissioned out to the Consultants who worked on the 
development of the LCWIP technical document.  They would have a 
sound understanding of the evidence base and requirements across 
the District and would be able to carry out the prioritisation work 
effectively.  This approach though is likely to yield a higher cost to the 
council. 

6.3. Prioritisation of schemes by Hampshire County Council-  HCC, 
through its Traded Services Team, is currently working on producing 
LCWIP’s for the majority of district and boroughs in Hampshire, and 
will be working on the prioritisation of schemes for the individual 
LCWIP’s across this coming Autumn. 

6.4. HCC have indicated that they would be keen to carry out the 
prioritisation work for the East Hampshire LCWIP, in partnership with 
the district council. 

6.5. It would be an advantage for HCC to carry out this work as it would 
mean that the East Hampshire LCWIP would be prioritised in the same 
format as the other district and borough LCWIP’s in the county, but 
also it will be crucial for the Highway Authority to be a key partner in 
this work in order to apply the relevant local transport policies, 
consider strategic schemes already under development and to be able 
to submit external funding bids that usual need to be led by the 
Highway Authority.  Therefore, this would be the recommended 
approach.  

6.6. Further discussions with HCC are required to fully agree the scope of 
this work and associated costs. 

 
7.0 Resource Implications 
 

7.1. Financial Implications: There will be an additional funding 
requirement to deliver the LCWIP prioritisation work, of up to £15,000, 
with this being delivered in partnership with HCC.  These funds will be 
allocated from the community team infrastructure budget as a one-off 
payment and 
[...]
 improvement in driver behaviour along 

routes where very well publicised enforcement has taken place. A close-pass initiative has also been 

undertaken by Hampshire police. 

Page 143



 

131 | 133  Witteveen+Bos | 111737-20-012.573 | Technical Report V1.2 

6  

 

 

 

 

INTEGRATION, BIDDING AND REVIEW (STAGE 6) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.1 Integration with local policies and plans 
 

Local Plans 

The LCWIP will be used as an evidence base to inform any future Local Plan and Strategic Infrastructure Plans 

by ensuring consideration is given to cycling and walking within general local plan policies as well as site 

allocations with regards to provision within a proposed development site and its connectivity to the wider 

cycling and walking network.  

 

 

Local Transport Plan and local daughter documents (Hampshire County Council) 

- Local transport strategies will be revised or prepared in order to support the District Council’s case for 

inward investment in transport projects including infrastructure and complementary measures that 

favour active travel and road danger reduction. 

- The Council will continue to negotiate funding for transport projects within the district, making match-

funding contributions where necessary from developer contributions and other funding sources. 

  

Figure 6.1 Integration, bidding and review 

 

Page 144



 

132 | 133  Witteveen+Bos | 111737-20-012.573 | Technical Report V1.2 

6.2 Using this document to prepare bids, strategies and delivery plans 
 

Bids, strategies and delivery plans 

A clear background policy direction in support of active travel is essential to achieving success in future 

funding bids. Across Hampshire, East Hampshire and SDNPA there is overall a supportive policy context 

which supports delivering better development and transport in the future, including retro-fitting existing 

settlements with inviting conditions for active travel. Again, the purpose of the LCWIP is
[...]
elicia Bjersing, Josephine Flood, Tessa Leferink, Jess Read

Approved: Martijn Akkerman

Amendments Log:

Draft for Engagement - 18th February 2020

Version 1.0         - 1st May 2020

Version 1.1         - 6th May 2020

Version 1.2 - 19th August 2020

Document Amendment History

The Quality management system of Witteveen+Bos has been approved based on ISO 9001.

© Witteveen+Bos

No part of this document may be reproduced and/or published in any form, without prior written 

permission of Witteveen+Bos Consulting engineers, nor may it be used for any work other than that 

for which it was manufactured without such permission, unless otherwise agreed in writing. 

Witteveen+Bos Consulting engineers does not accept liability for any damage arising out of or 

related to changing the content of the document provided by Witteveen+Bos Consulting engineers.

Witteveen+Bos UK Ltd. | CoC 38020751

Framework | 35 King Street | Bristol BS1 4DZ | UK| +44 7808 52 89 16 | www.witteveenbos.com

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL LCWIP

P
age 245



East Hampshire District Council  |  LCWIP Summary

GO TO TECHNICAL REPORT

THANK YOU FOR READING 

THIS DOCUMENT.

The LCWIP is an ongoing process to 

identify, prioritise and deliver walking and 

cycling infrastructure for East Hampshire.

P
age 246

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/cycling-walking-strategy


 

   

NON-EXEMPT 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

CABINET         22 OCTOBER 2020 

        

Update on EHDC involvement in the Whitehill & Bordon Town Centre  

FOR NOTING   

 

Portfolio Holder: Richard Millard, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Whitehill & Bordon 

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: EHCL/045/2020 

1. Purpose 

 

1.1. This paper is submitted to Cabinet for noting and provides an update on the 

Whitehill & Bordon Town Centre project.  

2. Recommendation 

 

2.1. Members are required to note the update and the significant progress made in 

respect to the Whitehill & Bordon town centre projects as listed below; 

 

a. Health Hub project – work that the Council is undertaking with partners to help 

drive forward proposals to develop the Health Hub proposals and update on 

the potential role of the Council as an investor.  

b. Public hub feasibility project – work underway with public sector partners to 

consider opportunities for town centre accommodation including potential for a 

District Council satellite office. 

c. Guadaloupe car park – construction of new pedestrian access to the Leisure 

Centre and work to consider longer term alignment to town centre plans.  

Page 247

Agenda Item 6



 

   

d. Public sector funding support – successful Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise 

Partnership (LEP) award of £4.8m to support town centre infrastructure and 

public realm. 

e. Other town centre related projects including significant progress made with the 

Leisure Centre and investment in walking & cycling infrastructure (Green Grid 

Green Loop).  

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. The Whitehill & Bordon regeneration programme remains a key priority for the 

District Council. While a challenging year for all, the regeneration of the town has 

continued at pace and work to create a new town centre is underway, with the 

new Leisure Centre due to open before the end of 2020, work to commence on 

the new Makers Market shortly and construction of the new Health Hub expected 

to begin in spring 2021.  

3.2. In addition to its role as local planning authority and as lead delivery partner of the 

Leisure Centre, the Council remain committed to working with a range of partners 

to support and facilitate positive change in the town and to strive to ensure that 

both existing and new residents and business get the infrastructure, facilities and 

access to services that they need and deserve.  

3.3. In December 2019, Cabinet approved the following recommendations in respect 

of Whitehill & Bordon Town Centre;  

i. Agree and delegate to the Director of Regeneration and Place, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder, the development of a detailed 

business case for investment in the Health Hub. 

ii. Agree and delegate to the Director of Regeneration and Place, in 

consultation with the Chief Executive and Portfolio Holder, the undertaking 

of feasibility work and development of an outline business case for satellite 

office accommodation, within the new Town Centre. 

iii. Agree and delegate to the Director of Regeneration and Place, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder, the undertaking of feasibility work 

Page 248



 

   

and development of an outline business case for the alternative use and/or 

disposal of the Guadaloupe car park.  

iv. Note proposed applications for funding and agree that the s151 Officer 

may accept grant funding and where applicable, for the Council to act as 

accountable body for such funding. 

v. To delegate to the s151 Officer the finalisation of any grant agreements. 

 

3.4. Since that time, the Council through its Portfolio Holder (the Leader), Assistant 

Portfolio Holder and wider Cabinet along with the Regeneration & Place-Making 

Team have continued to work pro-actively with a wide range of partners to 

progress various workstreams and to support the regeneration programme.   

3.5. While the pandemic has inevitably meant delays to some aspects of the project, 

as well as a temporary re-prioritisation of resources towards the emergency 

response, significant progress has still been made and the Council and the wider 

regeneration partnership has remained active throughout. 

3.6. This paper provides an update on work to date and sets out the current position in 

respect of those key areas covered in the December Cabinet paper. No decisions 

are sought at this stage. 

4. Additional Budgetary Implications  

4.1. None 

5. Background and relationship to Corporate Strategy and/or Business Plans 

5.1. The Whitehill & Bordon regeneration programme remains a key corpo
[...]
yfinding 

project to help promote the routes and encourage people to use them and this is 

currently being procured. This work will also support Covid initiatives around 

encouraging active travel and promoting alternative walking & cycling routes 

around the town. It will ensure that the new town centre is fully connected to the 

rest of the town 

 

Page 250



 

   

5.6. Refurbishment works are also currently underway at the Phoenix Theatre. The 

works are being funded with a £200,000 grant from s106 (developer’s 

contributions) and are expected to be complete by the end of October. In addition, 

the Council is working closely with the Phoenix Trust and WBRC to consider 

opportunities for a new performance and cultural space in the town centre as part 

of the new development.  

5.7. More broadly, while the retail market continues to change due to both longer term 

trends in consumer habits and also the impact of the pandemic on the economy, 

the developers report that interest in the town centre remains generally strong and 

work continues at pace to secure occupiers. A review of the design is also 

underway to ensure the new facilities and spaces, including the high quality public 

realm, can be delivered in a Covid-safe way. 

5.8. The following sets out an update in respect to the key areas covered by the 

December Cabinet approval. 

Health Hub 

5.9. In terms of an investment opportunity, at the time of writing, an investment 

proposal is awaited from the developers and therefore officers are unable to 

develop a detailed business case for the Cabinet to consider at this time. 

Discussions with both the developers (Whitehill & Bordon Regeneration Company 

- WBRC) and landowner (Defence Infrastructure Organisation - DIO) have 

continued over the last few months and they have confirmed that a revised 

investment proposal will be forthcoming.  

5.10. The Council wishes to continue to be a supportive, facilitative partner, regardless 

[...]
used’ to some extent in spring, in light of the impact of Covid, 

however officers have continued to work up the scope and documentation to 

procure a consultant to undertake the feasibility work and that work is expected to 

be commissioned in autumn 2020. It is anticipated that the work will take around 

six months to complete. 

5.16. The feasibility work to consider opportunities for office accommodation in the new 

Town Centre will be aligned to the developing thinking around the Council’s wider 

accommodation requirements. However, the work will also consider other public 

Page 252



 

   

and quasi-public sector partners. Engagement and consultation with a range of 

stakeholders will form part of the feasibility work.  

5.17. In terms of potential premises, the work will consider a range of options, including 

space within the proposed health hub and other opportunities within the new 

Town Centre. 

5.18. Linked with the above, feasibility work on EHDC assets (those sites known as the 

Northern Gateway) was commissioned in July 2020 and is due to report in 

autumn 2020. This work is also being funded through the One Public Estate 

programme. 

5.19. A report(s) will come back to Cabinet on the above projects at a later date. 

Guadaloupe car park 

5.20. This is a Council-owned car park, which is located between Chalet Hill and the 

new Town Centre. The site offers a short-term solution to create an interim 

pedestrian access to the new Leisure Centre, as well as having longer term 

potential in terms of opportunity to redevelop as part of the new Town Centre.  

5.21. In terms of the interim use of part of the site as a pedestrian and cycle route to the 

new Leisure Centre, this work has progressed substantively with works on site as 

at September 2020 and to be completed ahead of centre opening. The work will 

be funded and carried out by WBRC and will provide a critical link for existing 

residents of the town to the new facility.  

5.22. In terms of the longer-term opportunity, the Regeneration & Place-Making Team 

have had some early discussions with WBRC about how the site could 

complement the new Town Centre and with EHDC Planning Policy as regards 

how it fits within the Draft Local Plan. This priority for the last few months has 

been the interim use (as per 5.17 above), however over the next 12 months, 

discussions with the developers will be progressed and more detailed feasibility 

work undertaken. 

 

 

Page 253



 

   

Public sector funding support  

 

5.23. Over the last few months, the Regeneration & Place-Making Team have been 

very proactive in driving forward and supporting WBRC’s application to Enterprise 

M3 Local Enterprise Partnership for substantial funding. It was announced over 

the summer that this was successful, with the scheme securing £4.8m to support 

infrastructure, public realm and broadband provision in the town centre.  

5.24. The funding will now enable WBRC to deliver the next phase of the Town Centre. 

5.25. The December Cabinet approval made provision for the Council to be party to 

grant agreements in respect of the Town Centre. At this stage, there is no need 

for the Council to be party to such agreements and no requirement for the Council 

to take the role of accountable body. Officers will continue to play a supportive 

role and look for and support further funding bids, if appropriate.  

6. Options considered 

6.1. The Council plays a key and leading role in the Whitehill & Bordon Regeneration 

Partnership, which brings together the key public and private sector organisations 

responsible for delivery of a green, healthy and connected town.  

6.2. The Council also plays a key role as the Local Planning Authority and as lead 

delivery body, along with its commercial partner, in delivering the new Leisure 

Centre. 

6.3. Given the importance and significance of the project to the Council, along with its 

statutory role 
[...]
 

10. Consultation  

10.1. Consultation has taken place with;  

 Executive Board 

 Portfolio Holder and relevant Cabinet members. 

10.2. As this is an information paper for noting only, no further consultation has taken 

place. However, engagement has taken place with a range of partners, including;  

 Defence Infrastructure Organisation (DIO) 

 Hampshire County Council (Hampshire County Council) 

 Whitehill & Bordon Regeneration Company (WBRC) 

 Whitehill Town Council (WTC) 

 Homes England (HE) 

 Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership (EM3) 

 Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 

Monitoring Officer comments 

Date: 13th October 2020. 

No further comments on this item. 

 

Page 256



 

   

10.3. Further engagement and consultation as appropriate, will take places with those 

key partners through the governance structure and broader working 

arrangements, as the various projects progress.  

11. Communication 

11.1. A communication strategy is in place for the Whitehill & Bordon Regeneration 

Programme and is overseen on behalf of the partnership by the Delivery & 

Implementation Board (DIB) and for the Council, by the Communications 

Manager. 

11.2. Communications matters are regularly discussed and joint approaches planned, 

with project publicity and press releases co-ordinated and managed in 

accordance with an agreed partner protocol.   

12. Appendices 

12.1. None 

13. Background papers 

13.1. Cabinet Paper – 17th December 2019 

https://easthants.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MID=2465 

 

Agreed and signed off by: 

 

Portfolio Holder:   Leader of the Council, Cllr Richard Millard  

Director:    Director of Regeneration & Place, Simon Jenkins 

Monitoring Officer:   David Brown   

Section 151 Officer:  Lydia Morrison  

Contact Officer:  

Name:    Clare Chester  

Job Title:   Head of Regeneration & Economy  

Telephone:   01730 234353 

E-Mail:   clare.chester@easthants.gov.uk 

Page 257

https://easthants.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MID=2465
mailto:clare.chester@easthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 East Hampshire Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan
	Appendix 1 - 111737-20-012.573_Technical Report V1.2Technical_Report_V1.2d_
	Appendix 2 East Hants LCWIP V1.2 Summary

	6 Update on EHDC involvement in the Whitehill & Bordon Town Centre



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 CABINET 
22 October 2020 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 22 October 2020 
 
 
Present  
 
Councillor: R Millard (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: T Costigan, N Drew, A Glass, C Louisson, R Mocatta and K Moon 
 
 
9 Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Attendance  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr I Thomas. 
 

10 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no announcements that the Chairman wished to make. 
 

11 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 September 2020 were agreed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

12 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13 East Hampshire Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan  
 
Cllr Mocatta introduced the item as the relevant Portfolio Holder and explained 
that, once adopted, East Hampshire would only be the second district in the 
County with such a plan.  The purpose of the plan was to provide an evidence 
base for cycling and walking infrastructure requirements across the district and 
could be used to inform decision making, funding allocations and policy 
decisions. 
 
He congratulated the hard work of officers and the consultants used in 
producing a very high quality plan and commended the plan to Cabinet. 
 
Cabinet supported the plan, expressing a desire for it to be developed to 
provide even greater connectivity into the villages within the district and to 
ensure that routes were as safe as possible for all users 
 
Following the discussion, it was RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
(i) Noted the East Hampshire Local Cycling and Walking Plan as an 

evidence base; and 
 
(ii) Approved that delegated authority be given to the Director of 

Regeneration and Place to determine the agreed approach and scope of 



2 

 CABINET 
22 October 2020 

 

the prioritisation work to be carried out in partnership with Hampshire 
County Council, along with the associated budget of up to £15,000. 

 
14 Update on EHDC involvement in the Whitehill & Bordon Town Centre  

 
The Leader introduced the item and detailed the progress that had been made 
on the Whitehill & Bordon Town Centre during the challenging times of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet NOTED the significant progress made in respect to 
the Whitehill & Bordon town centre projects listed below: 
 
(i) Health Hub project – work that the Council is undertaking with partners to 

help drive forward proposals to develop the Health Hub proposals and 

update on the potential role of the Council as an investor; 

 

(ii) Public hub feasibility project – work underway with public sector partners to 

consider opportunities for town centre accommodation including potential 

for a District Council satellite office; 

 
(iii) Guadaloupe car park – construction of new pedestrian access to the 

Leisure Centre and work to consider longer term alignment to town centre 

plans; 

 
(iv) Public sector funding support – successful Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise 

Partnership (LEP) award of £4.8m to support town centre infrastructure and 

public realm; and 

 
(v) Other town centre related projects including significant progress made with 

the Leisure Centre and investment in walking and cycling infrastructure 

(Green Grid Green Loop). 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.25 pm 
 
 
 

……………………… 
Chairman 


